SEEPAGE CHARACTERISTICS OF SANDSTONE, SILTSTONE,
AND MUDSTONE

INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMERCIALIZATION
UNIVERSTI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY:

AZURA AHMAD
PROF. MADYA IR. DR. HIH. ZAINAB
MOHAMED HISBANY MOHD HASHIM

JULY 2007



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF SYMBOLS X
LIST OF ABBREVIATION xi
ABSTRACT xii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Objectives of Study 4
1.4 Significant of Research 4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 5

2.2 Sandstone, Siltstone and Mudstone
2.2.1 Sandstone
2.2.2 Mudstone
2.2.3 Siltstone

©O©oo o O



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Physical Properties

2.3.1 Moisture Content
2.3.2 Porosity

2.3.3 Density

Permeability
2.4.1 Intrinsic Permeability

Permeability on Rock
2.5.1 Permeability Analysis
2.5.2 Permeability of Rocks
2.5.2.1 Malpasset Dam Failure

Relationship between Porosity, Permeability and Texture

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

Background
Samples Preparation

Physical Properties Tests

3.3.1 Moisture Content
3.3.2 Porosity Test
3.3.3 Bulk Density Test

Permeability Test

Petrographic Test

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Introduction

Moisture Content
4.2.1 Discussion

Porosity and Density
4.3.1 Discussion

Permeability Test Results
4.4.1 Discussion

Relationship between Porosity and Permeability

10
11

12
12

14
16
18
18

22

26

28

31

31
31
32

32
34

35

35
37

37

41
48

50



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

51 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation for Future Works

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

55
56

57

60

64



ABSTRACT

Seepage characteristic of rocks is important to be determined since it is a
significant factor to the potential degradation of rock man. This report discusses the
study on sandstone, siltstone and mudstone and their permeability characteristics and
basic physical properties. Sandstone, siltstone and mudstone are three types of
sedimentary rocks which have an obvious different in textual and grain size. In order to
achieve the objectivities of this study, a committed effort on the laboratory works is
done from samples preparation to the testing of the samples. The tests consist of
physical properties test which include water content, density and porosity, and also
permeability constant pressure test. From the laboratory test, it is concluded that
mudstone samples have the highest average value of physical properties among the
rocks. In permeability, sandstone samples show the highest average value compare to
siltstone and mudstone with intrinsic permeability of 9.906 x 10*” m?, 4.322 x 10'*'m?
and 6.910 x 10""m? respectively. Petrography test carried out confirm this values
where it is shown that sandstones contain more quartz grain rather than matrix
composition. The relationship of permeability and porosity of the rocks is also
discussed. This study is one of its own and with the achievements, it is hoped to be
useful to the geologist and researchers to understand the characteristics of rocks in

Malaysia.

Keywords: Permeability, Petrography, Sandstone, Siltstone & Mudstone.



