# SEEPAGE CHARACTERISTICS OF SANDSTONE, SILTSTONE, AND MUDSTONE

# INSTITUTE OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALIZATION UNIVERSTI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY:

## AZURA AHMAD PROF. MADYA IR. DR. HJH. ZAINAB MOHAMED HISBANY MOHD HASHIM

JULY 2007

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii i
LIST OF SYMBOLS	х
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objectives of Study	4
1.4 Significant of Research	4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Sandstone, Siltstone and Mudstone 2.2.1 Sandstone 2.2.2 Mudstone 2.2.3 Siltstone	6 6 8 9

2.3	Physical Properties2.3.1Moisture Content2.3.2Porosity2.3.3Density	9 9 10 11
2.4	Permeability 2.4.1 Intrinsic Permeability	12 12
2.5	Permeability on Rock 2.5.1 Permeability Analysis 2.5.2 Permeability of Rocks 2.5.2.1 Malpasset Dam Failure	14 16 18 18
2.6	Relationship between Porosity, Permeability and Texture	22
СНА	PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Background	26
3.2	Samples Preparation	28
3.3	<ul><li>Physical Properties Tests</li><li>3.3.1 Moisture Content</li><li>3.3.2 Porosity Test</li><li>3.3.3 Bulk Density Test</li></ul>	31 31 31 32
3.4	Permeability Test	32
3.5	Petrographic Test	34
СНА	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	35
4.2	Moisture Content 4.2.1 Discussion	35 37
4.3	Porosity and Density 4.3.1 Discussion	37 40
4.4	Permeability Test Results 4.4.1 Discussion	41 48
4.5	Relationship between Porosity and Permeability	50

## **CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION**

5.1	Conclusion	55
5.2	Recommendation for Future Works	56
REFE	RENCES	57
APPE	NDIX A	60
APPENDIX B		64

### ABSTRACT

Seepage characteristic of rocks is important to be determined since it is a significant factor to the potential degradation of rock man. This report discusses the study on sandstone, siltstone and mudstone and their permeability characteristics and basic physical properties. Sandstone, siltstone and mudstone are three types of sedimentary rocks which have an obvious different in textual and grain size. In order to achieve the objectivities of this study, a committed effort on the laboratory works is done from samples preparation to the testing of the samples. The tests consist of physical properties test which include water content, density and porosity, and also permeability constant pressure test. From the laboratory test, it is concluded that mudstone samples have the highest average value of physical properties among the rocks. In permeability, sandstone samples show the highest average value compare to siltstone and mudstone with intrinsic permeability of 9.906 x  $10^{\cdot 17}$  m<sup>2</sup>, 4.322 x  $10^{\cdot 17}$  m<sup>2</sup> and 6.910 x 10<sup>l7</sup>m<sup>2</sup>, respectively. Petrography test carried out confirm this values where it is shown that sandstones contain more quartz grain rather than matrix composition. The relationship of permeability and porosity of the rocks is also discussed. This study is one of its own and with the achievements, it is hoped to be useful to the geologist and researchers to understand the characteristics of rocks in Malaysia.

#### Keywords: Permeability, Petrography, Sandstone, Siltstone & Mudstone.